

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1851.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1851.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1851.

79

1

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Chapter 454.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for certain acts and resolves of Appropriations. the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury, the same to be in lieu of all existing appropriations whatever. And the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

Tant upon the treastry for the same.	KO 000	00
Public debt, fifty thousand nine hundred dollars,	50,900	
Interest, twenty-two thousand dollars,	22,000	
Pay roll of the council, three thousand dollars,	3,000	
Pay roll of the senate, twenty-five hundred dollars,	$2,\!500$	
Pay roll of the house, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00
Salaries, twenty-one thousand dollars,	21,000	00
School fund number eighteen, twenty-eight thou-		
sand four hundred and forty dollars,	$28,\!440$	00
Interest on permanent school fund, six thousand		
two hundred sixty-one dollars and eighty-one		
cents,	6,261	81
Teachers' institutes, twenty-six hundred dollars,	2,600	00
Costs on criminal prosecutions, eighteen thousand	,	
dollars,	18,000	00
Subordinate officers of the state prison, forty-five	,	
hundred dollars,	4,500	00
Clerks, three thousand dollars,	3,000	
Militia pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
Postage, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians, for	,	
the year eighteen hundred and fifty, four hun-		
dred thirty-six dollars and twenty cents,	436	20
Indian annuities, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
Furniture and repairs, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	
Penobscot Indians fund, three thousand dollars,	3,000	
Contingent fund of treasurer, five hundred dollars,	500	
	500	00
Contingent fund of governor and council, three	2 000	
thousand dollars,	3,000	
Deaf, dumb and blind, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00

451 Снар. 454.

Снар. 454.	Agricultural societies, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
**************************************	Board of education, four hundred and fifty dollars,	450	
	Balance on school funds, three thousand thirty-		
	seven dollars and eighty-six cents,	3,037	86
	Balance on roll of accouts, two hundred fifty-six	,	
	dollars ninety-seven cents,	256	97
	Trustees insane hospital, six hundred dollars,	600	
	Inspectors state prison, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Bank commissioners, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Contingent fund of secretary of state, one hundred		
	dollars,	100	00
	Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	County taxes, four thousand seven hundred seven-		
	teen dollars and fifty-five cents,	4,717	55
	Library, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Military purposes, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Binding and stitching, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Printing, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Reports of judicial decisions, fifteen hundred dol-		
	lars,	1,500	00
	Lands reserved for public uses, twenty-five hun-		
	dred dollars,	2,500	00
	Surveying of European and North American rail-		
	way route, two hundred and eighty dollars,	280	
	Forfeited lands, one thonsand dollars,	1,000	
	State prison, nine thousand dollars,	9,000	
	Insane hospital, twenty-five thousand dollars,	$25,\!000$	
	State reform school, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	
	John Francis, forty dollars,		00
	Attean Lolah, seventeen dollars,	17	00
	Legislative committee who visited state prison,		
	fifty-eight dollars and fifty cents,	58	50
	State road from number eleven to Fort Kent, fif-		
	teen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Preparing twenty-ninth and thirtieth volumes of		
	Maine Reports, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
	Samuel L. Harris, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Bridge over St. Croix river, eight hundred dollars,	800	
	Baring and Houlton road, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Road through number eleven, range one, one	10-	
	hundred dollars,	100	00
	Daniel Hall, four hundred twenty-eight dollars and	100	0.1
	sixty-one cents,	428	61

452

HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.			453
Passamaquoddy Indians, four hundred dollars,	400	00	Снар. 455.
Emery O. Bean, forty-five dollars,	45	00	
Clerk hire, secretary board of education, three			
hundred dollars,	300	00	
Clerk hire, Adjutant General, three hundred dol-			
lars,	300	00	
Samuel M. Woodman, fifteen dollars,	15	00	
John K. Damon, ten dollars,	10	00	
Publication and distribution of reports and docu-			
ments relative to the survey of the European			
and North American Railway route, two thou-			
sand dollars,	2,000	00	
Roll of accounts number thirty-two, eight thou-			
sand five hundred twelve dollars fifty-five cents,	8,512	55	
Additional roll of accounts number thirty-two, one			
hundred forty-eight dollars, thirty-eight cents,	148	38	
Amounting to the sum of two hundred eighty-			
three thousand eight hundred fifty-five dollars,			
fifty-five cents,	\$283,855	55	
SECT. 2. This act shall be in force from and proval by the governor.	after its	ap-	

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 455.

An act for the repairing and improving the hospital for the insane.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

There shall be appropriated and paid out of the Appropriation for SECT. 1. state treasury for the repair and improvement of the insane hospital the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars to be expended under the direction of John W. Dana, Hugh J. Anderson and Henry Carter with a view to its ultimate completion as originally designed, with such alterations and improvements as the safety and comfort of its inmates may require.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

repairs, \$25,000.

How to be expended.